

---

Case Nos. 16-2721, 16-2944

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

---

On Petition For Review From  
The National Labor Relations Board  
Case No. 08-CA-087155

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND  
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL SUPPORTING  
COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Maurice Baskin  
**LITTLER MENDELSON. P.C.**  
815 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., #400  
Washington, DC 20006-4046  
Telephone: 202.842.3400  
Facsimile: 202.842.0011  
E-mail: [mbaskin@littler.com](mailto:mbaskin@littler.com)

*Counsel for the Amici Curiae*

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

Linda E. Kelly  
Leland P. Frost  
**MANUFACTURERS' CENTER  
FOR LEGAL ACTION**

733 10<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., #700  
Washington, DC 20001

Telephone: 202.637.3000

Facsimile: 202.637.3182

E-mail: [lkelly@nam.org](mailto:lkelly@nam.org)

[lfrost@nam.org](mailto:lfrost@nam.org)

*Counsel for the National Association  
of Manufacturers*

Amar D. Sarwal

Mary L. Blatch

**ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE  
COUNSEL**

1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036-5425

Telephone: 202.677.4775

Facsimile: 202.293.4701

E-mail: [sarwal@acc.com](mailto:sarwal@acc.com)

[m.blatch@acc.com](mailto:m.blatch@acc.com)

*Counsel for the Association of  
Corporate Counsel*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF INDEPENDENCE OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. INTRODUCTION .....	3
II. BOTH THE BOARD AND THE PANEL MAJORITY OPINION HAVE FAILED TO HARMONIZE AND RECONCILE THE NLRA WITH THE CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS .....	4
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION IN ORDER TO MAKE CLEAR THAT RACIST STATEMENTS ON A PICKET LINE ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE NLRA .....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR DOCUMENTS FILED USING CM/ECF .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979).....	9
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	4
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) .....	8
<i>Clear Pine Moulding</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984).....	9
<i>Consolidated Communications, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ...	3, 4, 8
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001).....	5,6
<i>Earle Indus. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Ellis v. Houston</i> , 742 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	8
<i>Felix Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	4
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Media Gen. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Navarro v. U.S. Tsubaki, Inc.</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 487 (D. Mass. 2008).....	7
<i>NMC Finishing v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	6
<i>Reed v. Procter &amp; Gamble Mfg. Co.</i> , 556 Fed. App'x 421 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(CONTD.)**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Rodgers v. W.-S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Sewell Mfg. Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 66 (1962).....	10
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942) .....	4
<i>Walton v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Servs., Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	8
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Comment, <i>High Tech Harassment</i> , 87 Wash. L. Rev. 249 7 (2012).....	6
F.R.A.P. 26.1.....	i
F.R.A.P. 32(a).....	13
